WELDING TORCH
MEC 4
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND MAINTENANCE
DEVICE No
W000315606 - W000315607 - W000315610 - W000315611 - W000315612
 EDITION : EN Instructions for use REF: 8695 9007
 REVISION : G
 DATE : 01-2023  Original instructions

MEC 4  E-23
3 - SPARE PARTS
How to order
The photos or sketches identify nearly every part in a machine or an installation
The descriptive tables include 3 kinds of items:
 those normally held in stock:
 articles not held in stock:
 those available on request:  no marks
(For these, we recommend that you send us a copy of the page with the list of parts duly
completed. Please specify in the Order column the number of parts desired and indicate the
type and the serial number of your equipment.)
For items noted on the photos or sketches but not in the tables, send a copy of the page
concerned, highlighting the particular mark.
For example:
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
1 W000XXXXXX   Machine interface board
2 W000XXXXXX   Flowmeter
3 P9357XXXX   Silk-screen printed front panel
 For parts order, give the quantity required and put the number of your machine in the box below.
TYPE:
Number:
E - MAINTENANCE 8695 9007 / F
E-24  MEC 4
8695 9007 / F E - MAINTENANCE
MEC 4  E-25
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
 W000315611   MEC4 2m straight torch (quick connectors)
 W000315612   MEC4 2m bent torch (quick connectors)
 W000315606   MEC4 1m straight torch (screw-on connectors)
 W000315607   MEC4 1m bent torch (screw-on connectors)
 W000315610   MEC4 8m straight torch
1 S92579720   MEC4 straight torch body (+ 2 seals, 4.45 x 1.78)
2 S92579721   MEC4 bent torch body (+ 2 seals, 4.45 x 1.78)
3-4-
19
S92579124   Electrode clamp holder, Ø1.6 to 4.8mm
4 S91211125   Electrode clamp seat
5 S03710651   NERTAL 2% lanthanated electrode, Ø1.6mm
 S03710653   NERTAL 2% lanthanated electrode, Ø2.4mm
 S03710655   NERTAL 2% lanthanated electrode, Ø3.2mm
 S03710656   NERTAL 2% lanthanated electrode, Ø4.0mm
 W000381291   NERTAL 2% lanthanated electrode, Ø4.8mm
6 S91211124   Electrode clamp, Ø1.6mm
 S91211115   Electrode clamp, Ø2.4mm
 S91211116   Electrode clamp, Ø3.2mm
 S91211117   Electrode clamp, Ø4.0mm
 S91211118   Electrode clamp, Ø4.8mm
7 S92579701   MEC4 nozzle, Ø11mm
8 S92579698   MEC4 nozzle, Ø13mm
9 S92579696   MEC4 nozzle, Ø18mm
10 S03710176   MEC4 nozzle clamping ring
11 W000315760   Auxiliary strike electrode
12 S92579146   Electrode clamp holder, Ø6.0 to 7.0mm
13 W000315631   Electrode clamp, Ø6.0mm
 S92579144   Electrode clamp, Ø6.4mm
 S92579145   Electrode clamp, Ø7.0mm
14 S03710256   Pure tungsten electrode, Ø6.0mm
15 W000315766   MEC4 nozzle, Ø18mm (magnetic poles)
16 W000315604   MEC4 magnetic circuit
17 S92572688   Linear amp magnetic coil (OSCILLARC)
 S92572514   Rotary transformer magnetic coil
18 W000315603   MEC4 trailing shield assembly (quick connectors)
 S91211128   Set of seals and accessories for MEC4:
19    5 seals, 15.6x1.78, for part 3 and 12
20    5 seals, 20x6, for part 1 and 2
21 S92579747   5 seals, 16x5.5, for part 1 and 2
22    5 springs for part 13
23 S92579711   1 sleeve
24 S04081237   5 seals for torch body 4.48x1.78
25 S92579628   Plastic grouping sleeve
26 S92579350   Electrode adjustment rod with 10 mm spanner
E - MAINTENANCE 8695 9007 / F
E-26  MEC 4
BUNDLE DETAILS FOR TORCH
W000315606/W000315607/W000315610
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
30 S92579723   Water/electricity conduit
31    Electrode water inlet conduit
32    Shield gas inlet conduit
33    HF cable
34 S04080936   Water/electricity fitting protection
35    Water/electricity fitting
36 S07300001   Olive
 S07301001   Nut
37 W000352152   Olive
 S33760211   Nut
 W000147372   Seal
8695 9007 / F E - MAINTENANCE
MEC 4  E-27
BUNDLE DETAILS FOR TORCH
W000315611/W000315612
 normally in stock
 not in stock
 on request
Item Ref. Stock Order Designation
40 W000235282   Water/electricity conduit
41    Shield gas inlet conduit
42    Electrode water inlet conduit
43    HF cable
44    Serial coupler 21 9223 2106
45    Serial end piece 23 9085 2306
E - MAINTENANCE 8695 9007 / F
E-28  MEC 4
PERSONAL NOTES
Lincoln Electric France S.A.S.
Avenue Franklin Roosevelt 76120 Le Grand Quevilly
76121 Le Grand Quevilly cedex
	MEC4
	A - SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	1 - AIRBORNE NOISE
	B - DESCRIPTION
	1 - PRESENTATION
	2 - CHARACTERISTICS OF THE MEC4 TORCH
	3 - TORCH COOLING
	4 - TORCH BODY DESCRIPTION
	5 - DELIVERY CONDITION
	6 - DIMENSIONS AND FASTENING
	C - USE
	1 - TUNGSTEN ELECTRODE
	2 - SHARPENING OF ELECTRODES
	3 - SHARPENING ANGLE
	4 - ADJUSTING THE ELECTRODE IN THE MEC4 TORCH
	5 - OPTION FOR TUNGSTEN 6 - 6.4 - 7 MM